SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 026

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 9.

Please describe the anticipated hydro operations changes and in particular any changes in fish or wildlife operations that are included in these studies.   Please provide study documentation and results.
Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

Hydroregulation studies for the SN CRAC Initial Proposal were run in January of 2003.  The anticipated hydro operations measures for fish and wildlife included in them were based on the best available information coming from BPA’s Financial Choices public process and the NMFS Regional Forum teams at that time.  The hydro operations that were under consideration in those processes are discussed in the 2003 Implementation Plan – Section 5.1 (http://www.salmonrecovery.gov/2003-07_biops_ip/Final_Biops_IP_2003-07.pdf).

We are providing electronic copies of the documentation of the hydroregulation study assumptions (anticipated operations) for years FY04-06 of the Rate Case analysis.  Each document is divided into two sections: an AER step and an OPER step (see description of these steps on Page 6 line 18 through Page 7 line 5).  Criteria listed in the OPER step for a project overrides the criteria in the AER step where both exist.  AER step criteria are used in the OPER step unless different criteria are specifically listed for the OPER step.  This documentation may be found in CR-BPA-026A (FY03), CR-BPA-026B (FY04), CR-BPA-026C (FY05), and CR-BPA-026D (FY06)

We are also providing the following electronic files containing the results of each year’s hydroregulation including flow, elevation, spill, and other pertinent data for FCRPS projects and key monitoring sites: CR-BPA-026E (FY03), CR-BPA-026G (FY04), CR-BPA-026H (FY04), CR-BPA-026I (FY05), CR-BPA-026J (FY05), CR-BPA-026K (FY06), and CR-BPA-026L (FY06).

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 027

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p.3, ln. 2-4.

Do the load projections vary with the amount of SN CRAC rate increase?  E.g. Is there a price elasticity effect between the amount of load public agencies place on BPA and the size of the SN CRAC? Please provide any analyses BPA has prepared in this regard.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

BPA’s load forecasts do not vary with the amount of the SN CRAC rate increase.  BPA’s load forecast models do not include a price elasticity factor and BPA has not performed a formal analysis regarding price elasticity.  A price elasticity effect will only be realized if the SN CRAC rate increase is passed on to consumers through the retail rates.  Because BPA has no control over its individual utility customers’ retail rate designs BPA cannot determine whether or not, and to what degree, there would even be an impact due to a SN CRAC rate increase.

April 8, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 028

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p.3, ln. 2-4.

How much would BPA need to increase rates to reduce the Public Agency load commitments in an amount equal to their augmentation loads (those loads that are subject to the LB CRAC)?  Please provide any analyses BPA has prepared in this regard.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

No formal analyses have been undertaken by BPA to assess the level of rate increase that would result in a reduction to Public Agency load equal to the amount of the augmentation.  Since BPA’s load forecasting models for the Public Agency customers do not include a price elasticity factor such an analysis is not possible.  Additionally, only about 2200 aMW of public agency load is affected by CRAC rate increases, the remainder has been sold under take-or-pay or Slice contracts whereby the utility is responsible for the increases or decreases in loads, whether due to price inelasticity or any other reason and pre-subscription contracts which are not subject to the CRACs. 

April 8, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 029

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 18.

Please specify and provide supporting documentation for the operational decisions for fish specific to 2003 included in the 2003 study.  E.g. Specify volume (or percentage) and hours of planned spill for juvenile salmon at the eight Corps of Engineers Columbia and Snake river mainstem dams (Bonneville to Lower Granite dams) and specify FCRPS reservoir operations and instream flow constraints for salmon.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

The operational decisions for fish specific to 2003 are the same as those described in Data Response CR&YA/BPA: 26. For further details of the operations we assumed, please refer to the documentation in that response. 

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 030

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 18.

Are the operational decisions specific to 2003 the same as the operational changes described in SN-03-E-BPA-04, p.11?  If not, please describe the differences.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

Yes, the operational decisions referred to in SN-03-E-BPA-05, page 7, line 18 are consistent with the operational changes referred to in SN-03-E-BPA-04, page 11.

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 031

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 19-21.

Please specify and provide supporting documentation for the “most likely fish operations” for the FY 2004-2006 studies. E.g. Specify volume (or percentage) and hours of planned spill for juvenile salmon at the eight Corps of Engineers Columbia and Snake river mainstem dams (Bonneville to Lower Granite dams) and specify FCRPS reservoir operations and instream flow constraints for salmon.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

The “most likely fish operations” are the same as those described as the “anticipated hydro operations measures for fish and wildlife” we described in Data Response CR&YA/BPA: 26.  For further details of the operations we assumed, please refer to the documentation in that response. 

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 032

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 19-21.

Do these “most likely” operations reflect the operational changes described in SN-03-E-BPA-04, p.11?  If not, please describe the differences.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

Yes, the “most likely” operations referred to in SN-03-E-BPA-05, page 7, lines 19-21 reflect the operational changes described in SN-03-E-BPA-04, page 11.

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 033

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, 7, ln. 1-8.

What fish and wildlife river operations did BPA assume in developing an estimate of its resources?  Please provide any data, studies, analysis, and documentation regarding this issue.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

The fish and wildlife measures assumed in developing an estimate of our hydro resources are the same as those described as the “anticipated hydro operations measures for fish and wildlife” we described in Data Response CR&YA/BPA: 26.  For further details of the operations we assumed, please refer to the documentation in that response. 

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 034

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 1-8.

Did BPA assume any changes from the 2000 FCRPS Biological Opinion flows and spills?  If so, what were the changes?  Please provide any data, studies, analysis, and documentation regarding these issues.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  

No, the flows and spills for fish that were assumed came from processes established in the 2000 FCRPS Biological Opinion for the purpose of adaptively managing operations for fish.  See Data Response CR&YA/BPA:026 for more information regarding the Biological Opinion processes and the operations that we assumed. 

April 7, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 035

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 1-8.

Please provide the detailed changes in spill and flow that were incorporated in the $80 million cost reduction.  Please provide any data, studies, analysis, and documentation regarding this issue.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  We are confused by the reference to the testimony cited in the above request since it does not refer to (1) an $80 million cost reduction and (2) changes in spill and flow.  Nonethless we are providing the attached spreadsheet that makes a comparison between spill and flow assumptions, which relate to the $80 million cost reduction addressed in the SN CRAC Customer Workshop of February 13, 2003.  

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA:036

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 7, ln. 1-8.

Please provide any studies or analysis that supports the cost estimates and any analysis of the impact of these operational changes on fish and wildlife.  Please provide any data, studies, analysis, and documentation regarding this issue.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:  We are confused by the reference to the testimony cited in the above request since it does not refer to (1) cost estimates and (2) operational changes.  We have provided documentation of the operations for fish and wildlife assumed in the Initial Proposal revenue projections and they are included in Data Response CR-YA:026.  Discussions of impacts of the operational changes on fish and wildlife occurred in the various regional forums with purview over the different aspects of the specific operations.  Those groups included the System Configuration Team, Technical Management Team, Studies Review Work Group and the Fish Facilities Design Review Work Group.  It is our understanding that each group published notes of their meetings.   

April 9, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 037

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 5, ln. 4.

Please provide any data, analysis, documentation, and related material on how this study addresses the elasticity of loads served by BPA to changes in BPA electricity rates.  Please provide any information related to the effects of the range of alternative rate increases BPA considered on BPA loads.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

No price elasticity assumptions were made with respect to changes in BPA electricity rates.  No alternative rate increases were studied.

April 8, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

SN-03 BPA Data Response

Request No.:
CR-YA-BPA: 038

Request:
Witnesses:
Hirsch, et al
Exhibit: 
SN-03-E-BPA-05, p. 5, line 4.

What changes has BPA experienced as a result of previous rate increases?  Please provide any information related to the effects of the range of alternative rate increases BPA considered on BPA loads.

Please explain your answer and provide all relevant documentation and analyses, including email and other correspondence.

Response:

We are not certain what the “changes” are that are referred to in this data request.  Since the citation refers to the heading Loads and Resources Study Process, we are assuming the changes referred to in this data request relate to changes in the regional load BPA serves under power sale contracts.  The recent rate increase due to the imposition of the LB CRAC does not appear to have produced reductions in sales to the Public Agencies for whom BPA follows load.  See the Loads and Resources Testimony, SN-02-BPA-05, page 3, lines 10-12.  BPA’s load forecast models do not incorporate a price term so they cannot isolate the effects of past price increases on historic loads.

April 8, 2003

Cc:  Hearing Clerk and Service List.

